
 
 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 
 

 
 
TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2019 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION AND SOCIAL CARE 
& HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
JOINT MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC 
PROTECTION AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, - 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP. AT 10.00 AM ON 
MONDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2019 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 
 

Mark James CBE 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224029 

E-Mail: Ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 8 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Mansel Charles 
2. Councillor Karen Davies 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey 
4. Councillor Dorian Phillips 
5. Councillor Susan Phillips 
6. Councillor Alan Speake 
7. Councillor Dai Thomas 
8. Councillor Aled Vaughan Owen (Vice Chair) 
   
LABOUR GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Penny Edwards 
2. Councillor Tina Higgins 
3. Councillor John James (Chair) 
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Arwel Davies 
2. Councillor Joseph Davies 
   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Eryl Morgan 
 



 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Karen Davies 
3. Councillor Tyssul Evans 
4. Councillor Jean Lewis 
5. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone 
6. Councillor Gwyneth Thomas (Chair) 
7. Councillor Dorian Williams 
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Rob Evans 
2. Councillor Amanda Fox 
3. Councillor Gary Jones 
4. Councillor Ken Lloyd 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Ieuan Wyn Davies (Vice-Chair) 
2. Councillor Sue Allen 
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Louvain Roberts 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING   

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

5. AREA PLANNING BOARD'S DRUG & ALCOHOL MISUSE 
ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19  

5 - 32 

6. SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19  33 - 44 

7. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 21ST MAY, 2018  

45 - 50 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

10
th

 JUNE 2019 
 

AREA PLANNING BOARD’S DRUG & ALCOHOL MISUSE 
ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19  

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

 That the Committee considers and comments on the Area Planning Board’s annual 
report on Drug and Alcohol Misuse for 2018-19.  

 

Reasons:  
 

 To ensure that the Committee is updated on current commissioning arrangements, 
the substance misuse services provided and key issues of interest.  
 

 To enable the Committee to exercise its scrutiny role.     
 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr. Cefin Campbell – Communities and Rural Affairs 
 
 
Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Wendy Walters  
 
 
Report Author: 
Joanna Dainton   

 
Designations: 
 
 
Director of Regeneration and 
Policy 
 
 
Head of Commissioning & 
Partnership Strategy 
Development (Drug & Alcohol 
Misuse), Hywel Dda University 
Health Board   

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
01267 224112  
wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

10
TH

 JUNE 2019 
 

 

AREA PLANNING BOARD’S DRUG & ALCOHOL MISUSE 
ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

 
This report covers a range of areas, serving to inform members and update them on 
current commissioning arrangements and the provision of substance misuse services.   
 
The report provides information on the strategic objectives regarding the provision of 
such services, the funding arrangements and services/projects commissioned.   
 
Information relating to current issues is also provided including local developments and 
confirmation of the governance and planning arrangements in place on a regional basis. 
 
Priorities for the next 12 months are also outlined. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 
YES  
 

 
  

Page 6



 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report.  
  
Signed:    Wendy Walters  

 
Director of Regeneration and Policy 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

 
YES 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
YES 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 

1. Policy and Crime & Disorder   
 
The ‘Safer Communities Partnership’ group has a statutory duty to contribute to a local plan 
to address substance misuse issues locally and it works closely with partner agencies in 
the commissioning of services and ensuring work is undertaken in the areas of prevention, 
education, treatment and enforcement.   
 

5. Risk Management  
 
The effects of alcohol and drug misuse are far reaching, impacting on children, young 
people, adults, whole families and communities 
 
 

 
  

Page 7



 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
Signed:
[...]
e 

3,369 
Referrals into substance misuse 

services in Hywel Dda during 2018-

19, which is a 

9.6%   on 2017-18 

Assessments 

The total number of clients assessed by Hywel Dda 

Specialist substance misuse providers in 2018-19 was 

2474 which is an increase of 199 (8.7%) on 

2017-18 

 

 

In 2018-19 the number of clients 

assessed for problematic alcohol 

use was 

1362 (55%)  

Compared with  

1112 (45%) assessed for 

problematic alcohol use   

247 
Clients assessed 

were under 20 

years old 

In 2018-19 males accounted for 

63% of Alcohol assessments  

 & 

71% of drug assessments   

Alcohol assessments 

accounted for 55 % 

Cannabis assessments 

accounted for 11.9 % 

Heroin assessments 

accounted for 14.9% 

Cocaine assessments 

accounted for 4.8 % 

 2040  

Clients assessed 

were between 

20-59 years old 

 183 
 Clients assessed 

were 60 years or 

over 

Page 18

https://www.flaticon.com/free-icon/glass_135756
https://www.flaticon.com/free-icon/classmates_779851
https://www.flaticon.com/free-icon/alcohol_1772385
https://www.flaticon.com/free-icon/pills_139213
https://www.flaticon.com/free-icon/parents_437563
https://www.flaticon.com/free-icon/couple_437581


 

8 

Treatment 

5%  

 

 

  

                                

 

Drug Related Deaths                                                                                                                  

                                                           

  

Of Dyfed clients Did Not Attend (DNA) before treatment began 

following the assessment stage. 

The total number of 

clients starting 

treatment in 2018-19 

was 2,344 

Waiting Times: 

During 2018-19 93.5% 

of clients accessed services 

within the Welsh 

Government target of 20 

working days of referral 

Alcohol: 

In Dyfed 93% of clients 

commenced treatment within 

20 days, with an average 

waiting time of 11 days from 

referral to treatment 

Drugs: 

In Dyfed 95% of clients 

commenced treatme
[...]
 proposed approaches will be across the whole system, adopting a social 

model for heath using, where possible an asset based community development 

approach.  

There will be a detailed plan for each of the strategic goals, outlining key priorities 

for action in each goal area across whole population prevention, targeted 

prevention, early intervention, harm reduction, treatment and recovery 

  

Page 31

https://www.flaticon.com/free-icon/parents_437563
https://www.flaticon.com/free-icon/couple_437581


 

21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

 

JOINT ENVIRONMENT & PUBLIC PROTECTION AND  
SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

10
th

 JUNE 2019 

 

SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

Purpose:  

To inform members of the work undertaken by the Authority’s specialist drug and alcohol 
services. 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

 

The role of the local authority in addressing the consequences of problematic drug and 
alcohol use. 

 

 

Reasons:  

 

To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role.   

 

 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      NO  

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  

Cllr. J. Tremlett (Social Care & Health Portfolio holder) 

Directorate Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 

Avril Bracey 

 

Report Author: 

Kelvin Barlow 

 

 

Designations: 

Head of Mental Health & Learning 
Disabilities 

 

Senior Manager, Complex Needs & 
Transition 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 228092  

E Mail Addresses: 

Abracey@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Kelvinbarlow@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Abracey@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:Kelvinbarlow@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

JOINT ENVIRONMENT & PUBLIC PROTECTION AND  
SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

10
th

 JUNE 2019 
 

SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

 
This report provides an overview of all the activity through the year 2018-19 and outlines 
objectives for the forthcoming year. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  
 

 

Page 34



 

 

IMPLICATIONS  
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed: Avril Bracey                             Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities                           

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 

The local authority is part of the Area Planning Board (APB) for Substance Misuse which 
tackles the prevention, enforcement and treatment of drug and alcohol use on a regional basis. 

An important part of our response to problematic drug and alcohol use is the provision of a 
social work service to people affected, this includes adults, children and families.    

 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 

Signed:       Avril Bracey                                 Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities 

 

1.Local Member(s)  - n/a 

2.Community / Town Council – n/a 

3.Relevant Partners  - n/a 

4.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - n/a 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THERE ARE NONE   
 

 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Substance Misuse Service 

 

Annual Report 2018-19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



 2 

1. Introduction 

This report is a summary report of the activity of the Carmarthenshire County Counc
[...]
teams. This has helped in developing working links across teams and raising awareness 
of the impact of alcohol use in older people and staff. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0

1

2

3

2017-2018 2018-2019

Number of residential rehabs 

Page 42



 7 

 

10. What will we do this Year?

This year we will build on our working links with partnership agencies in the following 

areas; 

 Improve our care management practice to become ‘paperless’ and ensure our 

performance continues to meet key performance measures at a time of increased 

demand.  

 Improve the capability of Children & Adult Services staff to recognise and respond 

to substance misuse through training and direct work.  

 Work with partner organisations, in particular Hywel Dda Health Board and 

Housing services to develop supported accommodation for Older Adults with 

substance misuse issues.  

 Monitor emerging trends and quickly respond to risks to safeguard vulnerable 

adults, children and families.   

 Continue to use research and evidence based practice to inform our working 

practice. 

 Further develop the specification of our supported accommodation project at 

Derwen Newydd in order to provide a safe and protected environment. 

 

Gary James Team Manager 2019

Page 43



 8 

 

Page 44



 
 

 
 

 
 

JOINT MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC 
PROTECTION AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

MONDAY, 21ST MAY, 2018 
 

PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas [Chair] 
 
Environment & Public Protection:  
Councillors:  J.A. Davies, T.A.J. Davies, P.M. Edwards, A.L. Fox, S.J.G. Gilasbey, 
J.D. James, A. Vaughan Owen, B.D.J. Phillips, J.S. Phillips,  A.D.T. Speake and D. Thomas.  
 
Councillor D.L. Jones – Substitute for Councillor T. Higgins; 
Councillor G. H. John – Substitute for Councillor A. James; 
Councillor D. E. Williams – Substitute for Councillor A. Davies. 
 
Social Care & Health:  
Councillors: S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, I.W. Davies, R.E. Evans, W.T. Evans, M.J.A. Lewis, 
K. Lloyd, B.A.L. Roberts, E.M.J.G. Schiavone, E. Morgan and D.T. Williams. 
 
Councillor D. E. Williams – Substitute for Councillor A. Davies; 
Councillor J.G. Prosser - Substitute for Councillor A. McPherson. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor P.M. Hughes, Executive Board Member for Public Protection; 
Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
A. Bracey, Head of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities; 
K. Barlow, Senior Manager-Complex Needs and Transition; 
K. Thomas, Community Safety Manager; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also in attendance from the Hywel Dda University Health Board: 
Ms Ros Jervis, Director of Public Health 
Ms Joanna Dainton, Head of Commissioning and Partnership Strategy Development  
(Drug & Alcohol Misuse) 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen : 10:00a.m. - 11:55a.m. 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
It was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to appoint Councillor G. Thomas as Chair 
for the meeting. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Davies, T. Higgins,  
A. James, E.G. Thomas and A. McPherson. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.  
 

6. AREA PLANNING BOARD'S DRUG & ALCOHOL MISUSE ANNUAL REPORT 
2017 
 
The Chair welcomed, to the meeting, Ms Ros Jervis, Director of Public Health and 
Ms Joanna Dainton, Head of Commissioning and Partnership Strategy 
Development (Drug & Alcohol Misuse) of the Hywel Dda University Health Board. 
 
The Committee considered the Area Planning Board report on Drug and Alcohol 
Misuse Annual Report 2017 which covered a range of areas, serving to inform 
members and update them on current commissioning arrangements and the 
provision of substance misuse services. Information was included on 
 

 the strategic objectives regarding the provision of such services, the funding 
arrangements and services/projects commissioned; 
 

 local developments and confirmation of the governance and planning 
arrangements in place on a regional basis. 

 
The following queries were raised on the report:- 
 

 Reference was made to the achievements made during 2017 which included 
the distribution of 397 Naloxone kits.  It was asked who the naloxone kits had 
been provided to.  Furthermore, it was commented that it could be beneficial to 
raise the awareness of naloxone and its purpose this could be achieved by 
rolling out the Naloxone roadshow throughout the county and providing 
training to door supervisors of pubs/clubs. The Director of Public Health 
explained that Naloxone was a medication used to block the effects of opioids, 
especially in cases of an overdose and that kits had been distributed widely.  
She acknowledged that raising awareness would be beneficial and would 
consider widening the training programme in the future. The Head of 
Commissioning and Partnership Strategy Development (Drug & Alcohol 
Misuse) added that Naloxone is already distributed widely throughout the 
Hywel Dda area.    

Page 46

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Opioids
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Opioid_overdose


 
 

 
 

 

 Strong concern was raised in relation to the increasing number of young people 
that have issues in connection with alcohol and drugs and it was hoped that the 
direction of travel was to try to eradicate issues not just ‘paper over the cracks’.  
The Director of Public Health acknowledged that this was a challenging area 
and that continuous research was being undertaken to ensure the right services 
were being commissioned.  The Area Planning Board comprised of multi-
agencies, all of which have a responsibility to tackle the complexity of issues 
that is presented.  This incorporated treatment services which provide a holistic 
approach and a dual group which supports and navigates challenging issues in 
relation to mental health and addiction. 
 
Furthermore, the Director of Public Health explained to the Committee that 
intelligence has revealed that alcohol dependency was not just limited to young 
persons, it was found to affect a wide range of ages including older age groups. 
Education, prevention and early intervention work were key areas of focus for 
the Board which was essential in order to reduce alcohol dependencies.  The 
Head of Commissioning and Partnership Strategy Development added that the 
Area Planning Board would be undertaking exercises to commission services 
within education sector in schools and colleges. 

 

 With regard to the Well-being of Future Generations Act 2015 and the 5 ways 
of working, it was asked, if there any collaborative working with the third sector 
and communities?  The Head of Commissioning and Partnership Strategy 
Development stated DDAS which was an Adult Drug and Alcohol Service 
works in partnership with Dan 24/7, Barod (formerly known as Drugaid Cymru) 
and Kaleidoscope, all of which have close links with the local communities and 
businesses.  In addition, the Area Planning Board was structured around 
priority areas of the Welsh Government Strategy and included a delivery plan 
which focused on treatment and recovery. 
 

 Reference was made to Children in Need with Parental Substance Misuse 
problems. A query was raised regarding the definition of Children in Need.  
The Senior Manager-Complex Needs and Transition explained that children in 
need represented children in care and support and which included children 
who were known to social services and those children/families how were 
identified as needing additional support. 
 

 It was asked, how do we know if services are successful? The Head of 
Commissioning and Partnership Strategy Development stated that the Area 
Planning Board receive and scrutinise a report on all services on a quarterly 
basis, highlighting areas of concern to the Chair of the Area Planning Board. In 
addition, the structure of the Board allowed for tight assurance and robust 
monitoring. 
 

 Officers were asked how the service provided by drop in centres is measured 
and the Head of Commissioning and Partnership Strategy Development  
(Drug & Alcohol Misuse) explained that on a quarterly basis all drop in centres 
have to provide information and if any issues are raised then they are reported 
to the Board.  The Health Board has a very tight assurance framework and if 
an agency is not providing value for money for the service user then the Board 
will intervene.   
 

Page 47



 
 

 
 

 It was asked, if a review of the Annual Planning Board’s effectiveness was 
planned?  The Director of Public Health stated that the Health Inspectorate 
Wales had earlier this year commissioned a review into all the Area Planning 
Board’s throughout Wales. The outcomes of the review was due to be 
published July/August 2018. 
 

 Reference was made to the 5000 bed days that had been taken up by patients 
with alcohol related conditions within the Hywel Dda Health board.  It was 
commented that it was interesting to note that the cost to the Health Board 
was over £5.2million per day with regard to the inpatient treatment alone. 

 
The Chair thanked both the Director of Public Health and the Head of 
Commissioning and Partnership Strategy Development for the detailed report and 
presentation. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
  

7. SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 
 
The Committee considered the Substance Misuse Service Annual Report 2016-17 
which outlined the objectives for the forthcoming year. 
 
The report provided statistical information on a range of different referral 
categories and breakdown of data in relation to age, gender and substances used.  
 
The following queries were raised on the report:- 
 

 In response to a query raised regarding homelessness caused by alcohol/drugs 
dependency, the Senior Manager-Complex Needs and Transition stated that 
there were close links with homelessness and alcohol/drug use which had been 
considered and included within Homelessness Strategy. 
 

 With regard to rehabilitation, it was asked, if the ‘dry house’ project was 
working? The Senior Manager-Complex Needs and Transition explained to the 
Committee that the project, based in Ty Croes, was a 5 bedroom property, 
specifically aimed to assist individuals who were on a journey of recovery by 
providing specialist advice within a supportive environment and that there had 
been a number of success stories in relation to the project.  

 

 In response to a query raised regarding alcohol and drug related brain damage, 
the Senior Manager-Complex Needs and Transition stated that whilst there was 
evidence to suggest that there was a link between alcohol and people 
developing cognitive difficulties leading to dementia in later life, there was no 
real evidence to suggest a link between drug use and brain damage.  However, 
there could be links with drug use and the possible impact on mental health. 
 

Page 48



 
 

 
 

 

 With regard to the introduction of a minimum unit price on alcohol in Scotland 
the Director of Public Health informed the Committee that the Welsh 
Government were committed to adopt a unit pricing structure within Wales and 
that it was hoped a formal sign off would take place this summer followed by a 2 
year implementation phase. 
 

 A query was raised regarding the Drug Aid Bus and how much it was utilised. 
The Director of Public Health stated that as the bus was owned by DDAS she 
would be happy to make enquiries and provide figures to the Committee. 

  
 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 26TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Environment and Public Protection 
and Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee held on the 26th September 
2016 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 AREA PLANNING BOARD'S DRUG & ALCOHOL MISUSE ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19
	Annual Report 2018-19  - Final Version

	6 SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19
	Report

	7 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21ST MAY, 2018



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

 
JOINT MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC 

PROTECTION AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES 

 
Monday, 10 June 2019 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J.D. James (Chair) 
 
Environment & Public Protection: 
J.M. Charles, J.A. Davies, T.A.J. Davies, P.M. Edwards, S.J.G. Gilasbey, 
A.Vaughan Owen, B.D.J. Phillips, J.S. Phillips, A.D.T. Speake and D. Thomas. 
 
Social Care & Health:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy (In place of K. Lloyd), I.W. Davies, K.Davies, 
R.E. Evans, W.T. Evans, A.L. Fox, G.R. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, B.A.L. Roberts, 
E.M.J.G. Schiavone, G. Thomas and D.T. Williams. 
 
Also in attendance:  
P.M. Hughes, Executive Board Member for Public Protection 
J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
A. Bracey, Head of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
K. Barlow, Senior Manager-Complex Needs and Transition 
K. Harrop, Community Safety Manager 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in attendance from the Hywel Dda University Health Board: 
Ms Ros Jervis, Director of Public Health 
Ms Joanna Dainton, Head of Commissioning and Partnership Strategy Development 
(Drug & Alcohol Misuse). 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP - 10.00 am  - 11.25 am 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
It was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to appoint Councillor J. James as Chair 
for the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T. Higgins, K. Lloyd & E. 
Morgan. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 

Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

K. Broom Item 5 – Area Planning Board’s Drug & 

Alcohol Misuse Annual Report 

2018/19. 

Item 6 – Substance Misuse Service 

Annual Report 2018/19. 

Husband works for 

Natural Resources 

Wales.  

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

5. AREA PLANNING BOARD'S DRUG & ALCOHOL MISUSE ANNUAL REPORT 
2018-19 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Ms Ros Jervis, Director of Public Health and 
Ms Joanna Dainton, Head of Commissioning and Partnership Strategy 
Development (Drug and Alcohol Misuse) of the Hywel Dda University Health 
Board. 
 
The Committee considered the Area Planning Board’s annual report on Drug and 
Alcohol Misuse for 2018-19 which covered a range of areas, serving to inform 
members and provide and update on current commissioning arrangements and 
the provision of substance misuse services.  Information was included on:  
 

 The strategic objectives regarding the provision of such services, the 
funding arrangements and services/projects commissioned. 

 Local developments and confirmation of the governance and planning 
arrangements in place on a regional basis. 

 Performance indicators, service user feedback and case studies. 
 
The following queries were raised on the report:- 
 

 Officers were asked their thoughts on Naloxone kits being made more 
publicly available and what support was available to service users following 
the use of Naloxone. 

 
The Director of Public Health stated that she supported Naloxone kits being 
widely distributed and that Naloxone had saved lives since being made 
available.  Following use of Naloxone, the service provided a structured 
treatment and recovery path for individuals.  The Head of Commissioning 
and Partnership Strategy Development (Drug & Alcohol Misuse) added that 
although Naloxone was already distributed widely, distribution was still a 
key priority for the Area Planning Board. Distribution could only be 
managed through agreed local services.  
 



 

 
 

 
 

 Concern was raised in relation to the increase of addiction to prescribed 
drugs and over the counter drugs such as codeine.  The Director of Public 
Health acknowledged the complexity of drug abuse was a concern and that 
statistics showed that many were using secondary drugs.  Details of the top 
five drugs used was available on the WEDINOS website.  DDAS have a 
caseload of codeine dependent clients and packages of treatment were 
provided.  The Director of Public Health advised that outreach work within 
the pharmacies could be organised to facilitate discussions with individuals 
affected with drug dependency. 
 

 It was asked, if the service provided by drop in centres was audited?  The 
Director of Public Health advised that the Health Board had a robust 
assurance framework and if an agency was not providing value for money, 
or was under-performing against agreed SLA’s the Board would intervene 
and could decommission the service. 
 

 Reference was made to the emphasis on prevention. It was commended 
that as prevention was better than cure this was the way forward. 

 

 It was suggested that “strict presentations” should be provided to children in 
schools and that they should not have a “choice” regarding drug taking.  
The Director of Public Health highlighted that children habits were mainly 
due to inter-generational cycles.  The cross organisational / multi agency 
work that was being undertaken promoted education and awareness within 
schools.  The Head of Commissioning and Partnership Strategy 
Development added that continuous discussions were held with Welsh 
Government highlighting the importance of maintaining multi-agency 
support especially within Police and Crime. 

 

 Reference was made to AUDIT C screening tool and ABI (alcohol brief 
intervention). The Director of Public Health explained that AUDIT C was a 
series of questions that immediately help identify individuals that have 
alcohol dependency issues.  It was now used in the A&E environment and 
those identified would receive an alcohol brief intervention which could be 
effective in 5 minutes. It was reported that 1 in 8 people who receive ABI 
take further positive steps to reduce alcohol intake.   
 

 In response to a query raised as to why substance misuse services 
referrals in Hywel Dda during 2018-19 had increased from last year, the 
Director of Public Health advised that essentially this was attributed to 
alcohol related referrals via the Alcohol Liaison Service and mainly for the 
50+ age group. 
 

 Concern was expressed that due to Brexit, funding could cease for services 
such as Cyfle Cymru.  The Head of Commissioning and Partnership 
Strategy Development acknowledged that Brexit carried an element of 
uncertainty with regard to future funding, however she had received 
indications that funding would be protected for the next two years.   
 

 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 

The Chair expressed an appreciation to both the Director of Public Health and the 
Head of Commissioning and Partnership Strategy Development for attending the 
meeting and further stated that the detailed report was beneficial.  
 
UNAMIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
  

6. SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 
 
The Committee considered the Substance Misuse Service Annual Report 2018-19 
which provided an overview of all the activity undertaken by the Authority’s 
specialist drug and alcohol services throughout the year and outlined the 
objectives for the forthcoming year.  
 
The report provided statistical information on a range of different referral 
categories and breakdown of data in relation to age, gender and substances used. 
 
The following queries were raised on the report:- 
 

 It was stated that it was pleasing to see a focus on prevention and questioned 
if more money should be made available for advocacy. The Senior Manager-
Complex Needs and Transition reported that whilst this area was challenging 
to address due to the co-occurring agenda, he agreed that advocacy was 
important and acknowledged that further work needed to be carried out. 
 

 Reference was made to ‘AUDIT C’ where it was asked if this was available on 
an app.  The Committee was advised that no apps were in development 
however, alternatives were ready available in the market. The Senior Manager 
Complex Needs added that a range of training was available for specialist 
staff.   
 

 A query was raised in relation to alcohol dependent patients in hospitals and 
where they were referred to.  The Committee were advised that the Alcohol 
Liaison Nurse was the conduit to service referrals and that there was Social 
Care involvement prior to discharge.  It was further reported that DDAS was 
not a direct route for discharge.   

 
In addition it was reported that a Twilight Sanctuary Service initiative based in 
Llanelli consisting of Mind and Hafod staff worked in collaboration with the 
Health Board which was available between 6pm and 2am, Thursday to 
Sunday. 
 

 Reference was made to the referrals by source section of the report where 
clarification was sought on the ‘referrals by allocation’.  The Senior Manager  
Complex Needs and Transition clarified that this included referrals from 
partner organisations (DDAS and CDAT).   It was stated that weekly meetings 
were held to discuss the cases.  
 

 It was asked how long service users tended to spend at Derwen Newydd, 
Tycroes accommodation.  The Senior Manager Complex Needs and 
Transition stated that it was difficult to average the length of stay but reported 
that it was temporary accommodation for a maximum of 2 years.  
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.   



 

 
 

 
 

 
7. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 21ST MAY, 2018 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Environment and 
Public Protection and Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on the 21st May, 2018 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


